
In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit

Nos. 16-1459 and 16-1694

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**KEVIN JOHNSON and
TYLER LANG.**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
No. 14 CR 390—Amy J. St. Eve, *Judge*.

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

ZACHARY T. FARDON
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street, 5th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-5300

STUART FULLERTON
Assistant United States Attorney
Editor

BETHANY K. BIESENTHAL
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| I. The District Court Did Not Err When It Denied Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Indictment..... | 9 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 9 |
| B. The AETA is not overbroad..... | 9 |
| C. The AETA is not vague..... | 30 |
| D. The AETA does not violate defendants’ substantive due process rights..... | 40 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 46 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coalition, et al., v. District Of Columbia</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.C.D.C. 2012)..... | 37, 38 |
| <i>American Communications Association v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950) | 34 |
| <i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012) | 31, 32 |
| <i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)..... | 25, 29, 30 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>CISPES v. FBI</i> , 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985) | 16, 25, 26 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) | 35 |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) | 40 |
| <i>Desertrain v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 38 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fisher v. King</i> , 232 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Carhart, et al.</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 35 |
| <i>Goodpaster v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 736 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 41 |
| <i>Hayden ex rel. A.H. v. Greensburg Community School. Corp.</i> , 743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 40, 41 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | 34 |
| <i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , —U.S.—, 135 S.Ct. 2551, 192 L.Ed.2d 569 (2015)..... | 31 |
| <i>JWJ Industries, Inc. v. Oswego County</i> , No. 12-5014-CV, 538 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. Sept. 4, 2013) | 38 |

Kolender v. Lawton, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 31

Long v. State, 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)..... 24

Martinez v. United States, 803 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 17

Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988) 31

Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers of Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 10

Metro Produce Distributors, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis, 473 F. Supp. 2d
955 (D. Minn. 2007) 36

*Monterey Coal Co. v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review
Commission*, 743 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1984) 17

*National Labor Relations Board v. Bell Aerospace Company Division of
Textron, Inc.*, 416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 17

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 10, 16

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1972) 33, 34

Radiation Sterilizers, Inc. v. United States, 867 F. Supp. 1465
(E.D. Wash. 1994) 23

Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville, 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 26

State v. Machholz, 574 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. Sup. Ct. 1998) 24

United States v. Bird, 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997) 16

United States v. Buddenberg, No. CR-09-00263 RMW,
2009 WL 3485937 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2009)..... 12, 30

United States v. Fullmer, 584 F.3d 132 (2009)..... 21, 22, 35

United States v. Lanning, 723 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 38

United States v. Lim, 444 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2006) 31

United States v. Morris, 821 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 9

United States v. Rodgers, 755 F.2d 533 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 31, 35

United States v. Vest, 448 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ill. 2006) 36, 37

United States v. Walton, 36 F.3d 32 (7th Cir. 1994) 31

United States v. Washington, 417 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2005) 28

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 10

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 10, 27

Waste Management Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore, 252 F.3d 316
(4th Cir. 2001) 24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)(5)(B) 43, 44

18 U.S.C. § 43passim

18 U.S.C. § 2332b(g)(5) 44

42 U.S.C. § 2014 22

Pub. L. 109-374 3

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5) 47

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B) 47

Legislative History

152 Cong. Rec. H8590-01 (2006) 3, 17, 44

152 Cong. Rec. S9254-01 (2006) 18
